OP \$240.00 2195412

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM694182

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GLORYBEE NATURAL SWEETENERS, INC.		12/13/2021	Corporation: OREGON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	
Street Address:	121 SW Morrison Street, 17th Floor	
City:	Portland	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97204	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2195412	GLORYBEE
Registration Number:	6547646	SAVE THE BEE
Registration Number:	2183966	AUNT PATTY'S
Registration Number:	5195355	SAVE THE BEE
Registration Number:	4145529	GLORYBEE
Registration Number:	4145525	AUNT PATTY'S
Registration Number:	2966386	HIVE COMPLEX
Registration Number:	2966387	HIVE ENERGY
Registration Number:	2966385	HIVE POWER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044448847

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213-457-6624

Email: ksaltrick@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 1:355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 4200Address Line 2:Attention: J. Aufderhar, Esq.Address Line 4:Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

TRADEMARK REEL: 007526 FRAME: 0692

900662119

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JUSTIN AUFDERHAR			
SIGNATURE:	/s/ JUSTIN AUFDERHAR		
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2021		
Total Attachments: 4			
source=USPTO Trademarks - GloryBee#page1.tif			
source=USPTO Trademarks - GloryBee#page2.tif			
source=USPTO Trademarks - GloryBee#page3.tif			
source=USPTO Trademarks - GloryBee#page4.tif			

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007526 FRAME: 0693

MEMORANDUM AND NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Dated as of: December 13, 2021

GLORYBEE NATURAL SWEETENERS, INC., an Oregon benefit corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>"), hereby acknowledges that it has granted to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association ("<u>Lender</u>"), whose address is 121 SW Morrison Street, 17th Floor, Portland, Oregon 97204, a security interest in and to all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks which are identified on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Debtor (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), and a security interest in and to all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the patents which are identified on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Debtor (the "<u>Patents</u>"), together with the goodwill and assets of the business, as set forth in the Loan Agreement (as defined below).

The terms and conditions of the aforementioned security interest are contained in that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and among, Debtor, the Lender, as security for the Obligations as set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other agreements referred to therein. Nothing contained in this Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property shall be construed as a present or absolute assignment of any of the collateral nor as limiting any interest which Lender may have in any other collateral described in the Loan Agreement or otherwise. Capitalized terms that are undefined herein have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement.

The parties hereby agree that this Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any conflict of law principles except federal laws relating to national banks and Sections 14.13 and 14.14 of the Loan Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference. Debtor hereby authorizes the filing of this Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature pages follow.]

152652117

TRADEMARK REEL: 007526 FRAME: 0694

DEBTOR:	GLORYBEE NATURAL SWEETENERS, INC., an Oregon benefit corporation
	By: Klaw kffl Name: Alan Turanski Title: President
LENDER:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Lender
	By:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property as of the date first written above.

MEMORANDUM OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (GLORYBEE)
SIGNATURE PAGE

Security Interest in Intellectual Property as of the date first written above.

DEBTOR:

GLORYBEE NATURAL SWEETENERS, INC., an Oregon benefit corporation

By:

Name: Alan Turanski
Title: President

LENDER:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Memorandum and Notice of

as Leiling

Name: Brett German

Title: Senior Vice President

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Owner	Status in Trademark Office	Federal Registration	Registration Date	Filing Date	Serial No.
GLORYBEE	Borrower	Registered	No. 2,195,412	10/13/98	7/22/1997	75328717
SAVE THE BEE	Borrower	Registered	6,547,646	11/2/21	1/29/2021	90498602
AUNT PATTY'S	Borrower	Registered	2,183,966	8/25/98	7/22/1997	75328711
Save The Bee	Borrower	Registered	5195355	5195355	9/22/2016	87180076
GloryBee	Borrower	Registered	4145529	5/22/2012	6/16/2011	85348487
Aunt Patty's	Borrower	Registered	4145525	5/22/2012	6/16/20211	85347732
Hive Complex	Borrower	Registered	2966386	7/12/2005	9/15/2003	78300655
Hive Energy	Borrower	Registered	2966387	7/12/2005	9/15/2003	78300656
Hive Power	Borrower	Registered	2966385	7/12/2005	9/15/2003	78300649

RECORDED: 12/13/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007526 FRAME: 0697